put options and collars (consisting of a bought put and sold call) over Brent. 8. Collateral coverage according to the new Debt Facilitates is determined as the value of the borrowing base divided by borrowings.

Strong balance sheet post Acquisition, with proforma net debt at completion of

US$194m translating to gearing of ~14% and US$80m cash on hand post

Acquisition plus Brazil free cash flow in the period from 1 November 2023

Transaction will result in a Karoon leverage of 0.4x FY23A EBITDA6

Post transaction leverage sized in consideration of Q1 2024 expected tax and

Petrobras payments

Strong proforma EBITDA is expected to provide flexibility for accelerated debt

repayment

Uplift in proforma EBITDA allows for potential capital allocation towards

balance sheet flexibility, organic growth, acquisitions and returns to

shareholders

Oil price hedging currently in place consists of 25-31% of pre Acquisition

volumes (US$65/bbl floor) out to 31 March 20247

Post Acquisition hedging requirements are based on a laddering approach

according to the level of collateral coverage8

Balance sheet commentary

Karoon
Standalone

Transaction

Adjustments
Karoon Pro

Forma

Share price3 A$/shr 2.40 2.05 2.30

Shares on issue #m 567 234 801

Market Capitalisation (indicative) A$m 1,360 480 1,840

Market Capitalisation (indicative) US$m 850 300 1,150

(-) Cash (as at 31 October 2023)4 US$m 251 (171) 80

(+) Debt (as at 31 October 2023)5 US$m - 274 274

Enterprise Value (indicative) US$m 599 745 1,344

Net Debt / (Cash) US$m (251) 445 194

Gearing (Net Debt / Enterprise Value) % Net cash 14%

FY23A EBITDA US$m 322 143 465

Leverage (Net Debt / FY23A EBITDA) X Net cash 0.4x

30

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

NOT FOR RELEASE TO US WIRE SERVICES OR DISTRIBUTION IN THE UNITED STATES

Period
12 months to

31 Dec 24

Low High

Production2

Brazil MMboe 8.0 10.0

Who Dat (NRI) MMboe 4.0 4.5

Total Production MMboe 12.0 14.5

Costs

Unit Production Costs3 US$/boe 9.0 14.0

Business Development, share-based payments

& Neon studies
US$m 11.0 12.0

Finance costs and interest4 US$m 27.0 31.0

Other Operating Costs5 US$m 31.0 35.0

Investment Expenditure

Neon US$m 13.0 14.0

Other capex US$m 12.0 13.0

Who Dat6 US$m 15.0 20.0